Computer No. 122472
F.No MSDP-13/57/2019-MSDP-MOMA
Government of India
Ministry of Minority Affairs

11" Floor, Pt. Deendayal Antyodya Bhavan
C.G.O. Complex, Lodi Road
New Delhi-110003

Dated: 01.02.2022
To

The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Minority Affairs,

Pt. Deendayal Antyodya Bhavan,
New Delhi

Subject: Grant in aid of 2nd installment under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Pradhan
Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram for Minority Concentration Areas (MCAs) to Government of Assam
for the year 2019-20 during 2021-22.

Sir,

In continuation to this Ministry’s sanction letter of even number dated 26.09.2019. | am
directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of Rs. 7,65,54,000/- (Rupees
Seven Crore Sixty-Five Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand Only) as 2™installment to the Govt. of
Assam for implementing the scheme “Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (erstwhile MsDP )
for Minority Concentration Areas” in State Assam for the year 2021-22 as per the details
enclosed at Annexure -l. The non-recurring grant may be released to the Govt. of Assam
through CAS, Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur.

2. The State Government should ensure that proportionate share of 50% of State share for the
project mentioned at Annexure-| is released to the implementing agency along with Central
share.

3. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No0.69, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major Head-
“3601” Grant-in-aid to State Government, 06- Grants for State Plan Schemes (Sub Major Head),
101 -General-(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes, Other Backward Classes and
Minorities) -other grants (Minor Head), 64—Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram for minorities,
64.00.35 Grant for creation of capital assets the year 2021-22.

4. The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that villages/locations
having a substantial minority population will be/has been selected for the projects mentioned at
Annexure-l and also that duplication will not take place.

5. A copy of the Utilization certificate of 1installment is enclosed. Further it is certified that
no UC is pending for this project.

6. Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to the
terms and conditioned at Annexure-Il.

7. Utilization Certificate for this grant should be submitted by the grantee in thg pregcribed
format within 12 months of the closure of financial year. As per the conditions contained in para
12?/0f the gmdellne of Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakaram (erstwhile MsDP ), (i) Quarterly
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Progress Report, (ii) Utilization Certificate (UCs), (iii) Report regarding release of the State

share in case of innovative projects and (iv) Photographs of the Asset so far created will also be
furnished.

8. The State Government should ensure that a board containing information as per
Template enclosed at Annexure-lllis displayed at the site. After completion of projects, a
permanent display would be installed.

9. This is to certify that the present sanction/ expenditure is covered under MEP for the
month of February, 2022 and Integrated Finance Division (IFD) has approved the expenditure
during the 4" quarter of the financial year 2021-22.

10. Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies
immediately upon receipt of the same from Govt. of India and as per the directions of Govt. of
India, Ministry of Finance; parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited.

11. This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD Note No 36 dated 27.01.2022 of File no.
13/57/2019-MsDP-MOMA . It is noted at S. No. ... in the Grant-in-aid Register.

Yours faithfully,

Manoj K Sharvar)
Deput¥§,$c§ﬂ® {he Govt. of India
AR T BkeH11 2436 0880
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Copy to:- SR Py -
1. The Accountant General, Govt. of Assam
2. Manager Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section Nagpur.
3. Commissioner & Secretary, District Council & Minority Affairs, Govt. of Assam.
4. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Assam.
5. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi-2.
6. DC/DM of the concerned Districts.

7. Sanction folder.

8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell for uploading on Ministry's webs.kt,gs\NOJ KU R SHARVAﬁ

e iane) K Sharvar)

Deputy Se&%’%ﬁ’é@ovt of India

et/ New

Annexure-l

Projects approved for Assam during 17" EC meeting held on 21.08.2019. 1st
instalment sanction order released on 26.09.2019.




District: 12 Districts.

Rs. In lakhs

Skn
0

District

Name
of the
Project

Shari

ng
Ratio

No. of
units

Unit
cost

Central
share

State
share

Total
cost

1st
instalmen
t released
on
26.09.201
9

2" instal
ment bein
g released

Karimganj

Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.4

14.6

146.00

39.42

39.42

Karimganj

Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.40

14.60

146.00

39.42

39.42

Udalguri

Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.40

14.60

146.00

39.42

39.42

Kamrup

Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.40

14.60

146.00

39.42

39.42

Hailakand
i

Block
level
teacher
training
Hall
with
RCC

90:10

150.00

135.00

15.00

150.00

67.50

67.50

Darrang

Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.4

14.6

146

39.42

39.42

Darrang

Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.4

14.6

146

39.42

39.42

Darrang

Skill
Develo
pment
Centre

of
women

SHG

90:10

50.00

45.00

5.00

50.00

22.50

22.50




Darrang

SHG
Training
Centre
for
Women

90:10

50.00

45.00

5.00

50.00

22.50

22.50

10

Darrang

SHG
Training
Centre
for
Women

90:10

50.00

45.00

5.00

50.00

22.50

22.50

11

Darrang

SHG
Training
Centre
for
Women

90:10

50.00

45.00

5.00

50.00

22.50

22.50

12

Goalpara

Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.40

14.60

146.00

39.42

39.42

13

Goalpara

Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.4

14.6

146

39.42

39.42

14

Karbi
Anglong

Constru
ction of
Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.4

14.6

146

39.42

39.42

15

Lakhimpu
r

Women
SHG
Centre
Karuna
bari HQ

90:10

100.00

90.00

10.00

100.00

45.00

45.00

16

Lakhimpu
r

Women
SHG
Centre
Lakhim
pur HQ

90:10

100.00

90

10

100

45

45

17

Dima
Hasao

Constru
ction of
Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.4

14.6

146

39.42

39.42

18

Bongaiga
on

Constru
ction of
Commo
n
Service
Centres

90:10

146.00

131.4

14.6

146

39.42

39.42

Constru
ction of

90:10

146.00

131.40

14.60

146.00

39.42

39.42




Commo
n
Service
Centres

20

Constru| 90:10 1 50.00] 45.00| 5.00 | 50.00 22.50 22.50
ction of

Girls
Hostel

Barpeta

21

Lakhimpu

Fish |190:10 1 50.00] 45.00| 5.00 | 50.00 22.50 22.50
Market

4 Shed

Total| 2161.8(240.20| 2402.0 | 765.54 |765.54
0 0

Annexure-ll

Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the grantee is subject to the following
terms and conditions:

Vi.

vii.

Grantee will maintain a separate account of the funds released by this Ministry under
this scheme/programme.

The expenditure incurred by the grantee shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning
authority/ Comptroller & Auditor General of India/Internal Audit by the Chief Controller of
Accounts of the Ministry of Minority Affairs.

The grantee will ensure that it has not obtained or applied for grants for the same
purpose or activity from any other Ministry or Department of the Government of India or
State Government.

Grantee shall not divert any part of the grant to any other activities.

Grantee shall be governed by all the terms and conditions of the grant as prescribed in
the scheme/programme and in GFR.

Grantee shall endeavor to achieve the quantified and qualitative targets.

Grantee will ensure that there is no duplication of work.

viii. Grantee shall ensure that priority be given to villages/locations with substantial

percentage of minority population.

wa Annexure-lll

Suggested template for display of information:




