Computer No. 122472 F.No MSDP-13/57/2019-MSDP-MOMA Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs

11th Floor, Pt. Deendayal Antyodya Bhavan C.G.O. Complex, Lodi Road New Delhi-110003 Dated: 01.02.2022

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Minority Affairs, Pt. Deendayal Antyodya Bhavan, New Delhi

Subject: Grant in aid of 2nd installment under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram for Minority Concentration Areas (MCAs) to Government of Assam for the year 2019-20 during 2021-22.

Sir,

In continuation to this Ministry's sanction letter of even number dated 26.09.2019. I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of Rs. 7,65,54,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Sixty-Five Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand Only) as 2nd installment to the Govt. of Assam for implementing the scheme "Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (erstwhile MsDP) for Minority Concentration Areas" in State Assam for the year 2021-22 as per the details enclosed at Annexure -I. The non-recurring grant may be released to the Govt. of Assam through CAS, Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur.

- 2. The State Government should ensure that proportionate share of 50% of State share for the project mentioned at Annexure-I is released to the implementing agency along with Central share.
- 3. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.69, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major Head-"3601" Grant-in-aid to State Government, 06- Grants for State Plan Schemes (Sub Major Head), 101 -General-(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes, Other Backward Classes and Minorities) -other grants (Minor Head), 64–Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram for minorities, 64.00.35 Grant for creation of capital assets the year 2021-22.
- 4. The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that villages/locations having a substantial minority population will be/has been selected for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I and also that duplication will not take place.
- 5. A copy of the Utilization certificate of 1stinstallment is enclosed. Further it is certified that no UC is pending for this project.
- 6. Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to the terms and conditioned at Annexure-II.
- 7. Utilization Certificate for this grant should be submitted by the grantee in the prescribed format within 12 months of the closure of financial year. As per the conditions contained in para 12.5 of the guideline of Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakaram (erstwhile MsDP), (i) Quarterly

12.5 of the guidel

Progress Report, (ii) Utilization Certificate (UCs), (iii) Report regarding release of the State share in case of innovative projects and (iv) Photographs of the Asset so far created will also be furnished.

- The State Government should ensure that a board containing information as per Template enclosed at Annexure-III is displayed at the site. After completion of projects, a permanent display would be installed.
- 9. This is to certify that the present sanction/ expenditure is covered under MEP for the month of February, 2022 and Integrated Finance Division (IFD) has approved the expenditure during the 4th quarter of the financial year 2021-22.
- 10. Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies immediately upon receipt of the same from Govt. of India and as per the directions of Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance; parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited.
- 11. This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD Note No 36 dated 27.01.2022 of File no. 13/57/2019-MsDP-MOMA . It is noted at S. No. ... in the Grant-in-aid Register.

Yours faithfully,

(Manoj K Sharvar) Deputy Secretary Line Govt. of India
MANOJ KUMAR SHAPE 011 2436 0880 IANOJ KUMAR SHARVING GOVT. Of India তথ দায়িব/Deputy Sethian 11 2436 0880 তথ দায়িব/Deputy sethian কার্য নিয়ালেয় সম্পদ্ধতাক কার্য নিয়ালেয়

Ministry of Minority Affairs Ministry of Minority Affairs প্রাথন ব্যুক্তাং/Govt. of India প্রাথন ব্যুক্তিগ/New Delhi

Copy to:-

- 1. The Accountant General, Govt. of Assam
- Manager Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section Nagpur.
- 3. Commissioner & Secretary, District Council & Minority Affairs, Govt. of Assam.
- 4. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Assam.
- 5. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi-2.
- 6. DC/DM of the concerned Districts.
- 7. Sanction folder.

8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell for uploading on Ministry's website দ্বাত ক্ষুদ্ধে হাত্ৰং

उप सचिव/Deputy Secrete: K Sharvar) Deputy Secretary 18 Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New

मनोज कुमार शरवर

Annexure-I

Projects approved for Assam during 17th EC meeting held on 21.08.2019. 1st instalment sanction order released on 26.09.2019.

District: 12 Districts.

Sl.n	District			No. of units	Unit cost	Central share		Total	1st	2 nd instal
ľ		Project	_	units	cost	snare	snare	cost		ment bein g released
									on 26.09.201 9	
1			90:10		146.00	131.4	14.6	146.00	39.42	39.42
	Karimganj	Commo n Service Centres		1						
2		Commo	90:10		146.00	131.40	14.60	146.00	39.42	39.42
	Karimganj	Centres		1						
3	Udalguri	Commo n Service Centres	90:10	1	146.00	131.40	14.60	146.00	39.42	39.42
4	Kamrup	Commo n Service Centres	90:10	1	146.00	131.40	14.60	146.00	39.42	39.42
5	Hailakand	Block level teacher	90:10	1	150.00	135.00	15.00	150.00	67.50	67.50
	i i	training Hall with RCC								
6		Commo	90:10		146.00	131.4	14.6	146	39.42	39.42
	Darrang	n Service Centres		1						
7	Darrang	Commo n Service Centres	90:10	1	146.00	131.4	14.6	146	39.42	39.42
8	Darrang	Skill Develo pment Centre of women SHG	90:10	1	50.00	45.00	5.00	50.00	22.50	22.50

MAN STREET TO THE STREET THE STRE

9	Darrang	SHG Training Centre for Women		1	50.00	45.00	5.00	50.00	22.50	22.50
10	Darrang	SHG Training Centre for Women	90:10	1	50.00	45.00	5.00	50.00	22.50	22.50
11	Darrang	SHG Training Centre for Women	90:10	1	50.00	45.00	5.00	50.00	22.50	22.50
12	Goalpara	Commo n Service Centres	90:10	1	146.00	131.40	14.60	146.00	39.42	39.42
13	Goalpara	Commo n Service Centres	90:10	1	146.00	131.4	14.6	146	39.42	39.42
14	Karbi Anglong	Constru ction of Commo n Service Centres	90:10	1	146.00	131.4	14.6	146	39.42	39.42
15	Lakhimpu r	Women SHG Centre Karuna bari HQ	90:10	1	100.00	90.00	10.00	100.00	45.00	45.00
16	Lakhimpu r	Women SHG Centre Lakhim pur HQ	90:10	1	100.00	90	10	100	45	45
17	Dima Hasao	Constru ction of Commo n Service Centres	90:10	1	146.00	131.4	14.6	146	39.42	39.42
18	Bongaiga on	Constru ction of Commo n Service Centres	90:10	1	146.00	131.4	14.6	146	39.42	39.42
195	Barpeta	Constru ction of	90:10	1	146.00	131.40	14.60	146.00	39.42	39.42

		Commo n Service Centres			ć					
20	Barpeta	Constru ction of Girls Hostel	90:10	1	50.00	45.00	5.00	50.00	22.50	22.50
21	Lakhimpu r	Fish Market Shed	90:10	1	50.00	45.00	5.00	50.00	22.50	22.50
					Total	2161.8 0	240.20	2402.0 0	765.54	765.54

Annexure-II

Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the grantee is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- Grantee will maintain a separate account of the funds released by this Ministry under this scheme/programme.
- ii. The expenditure incurred by the grantee shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning authority/ Comptroller & Auditor General of India/Internal Audit by the Chief Controller of Accounts of the Ministry of Minority Affairs.
- iii. The grantee will ensure that it has not obtained or applied for grants for the same purpose or activity from any other Ministry or Department of the Government of India or State Government.
- iv. Grantee shall not divert any part of the grant to any other activities.
- v. Grantee shall be governed by all the terms and conditions of the grant as prescribed in the scheme/programme and in GFR.
- vi. Grantee shall endeavor to achieve the quantified and qualitative targets.
- vii. Grantee will ensure that there is no duplication of work.

viii. Grantee shall ensure that priority be given to villages/locations with substantial MANOJ KUMAR SHARVAR percentage of minority population.

Annexure-III

Suggested template for display of information:

OJ KUMAR SHARVAR OJ KUMAR SBORBLAN BROWN DOPOUT HARMI BROWN BROWN HARMI व बहिया Deputy जन्म नंत्रात्य अत्यवंद्यते Minority Affairs Ministry of Minority Affairs Ministry of Minority Affairs

u Aranel New D